

Punjab National Bank

March 13, 2018

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Outstanding
Basel III Compliant Tier II Bonds	1,000.00	1,000.00	[ICRA]AA+(hyb)@
Infrastructure Bonds Programme	3,000.00	3,000.00	[ICRA]AA+@
Fixed deposit programme	-	-	MAAA @
Certificate of deposits	60,000.00	60,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; Outstanding
Total	64,000.00	64,000.00	

@ Under Rating Watch with Negative Implications

Rating action

ICRA has rating of [ICRA]AA+(hyb) (pronounced as ICRA Double A Plus hybrid) for the Rs. 1,000.00 crore Basel III Compliant Tier II Bonds and the rating of [ICRA]AA+ (pronounced as ICRA double A plus) for the Rs. 3,000 crore Infrastructure Bonds Programme and MAAA (pronounced as M triple A) for the Fixed Deposit Programme of Punjab National Bank (PNB) on Rating Watch with Negative Implications. ICRA also has a rating of [ICRA]A1+ (ICRA A one plus) outstanding for the Rs. 60,000 crore Certificate of Deposits programme. The short-term ratings are likely to remain at current level of [ICRA]A1+, and hence short-term ratings is not under RWN.

The letters “hyb” in parenthesis suffixed to a rating symbol stand for “hybrid”, indicating that the rated instrument is a hybrid subordinated instrument with equity-like loss-absorption features; such features may translate into higher levels of rating transition and loss-severity vis-à-vis conventional debt instruments. The rated Tier-II bonds are expected to absorb losses once the point of non-viability (PONV) trigger is invoked.

Rationale

This is an update to our [last release dated February 19, 2018](#), whereby ICRA had placed the ratings on the long-term debt programme and fixed deposit programme on Rating Watch with Negative Implications (RWN). The RWN was subsequent to the PNB’s disclosure to the stock exchanges whereby it has detected fraudulent transactions amounting to USD 1.77 billion (~Rs. 11,300 crore). Subsequently, on February 26, 2018, PNB has made a further disclosure to stock exchanges that the quantum of fraudulent and unauthorised transactions can increase by USD 204.25 million, taking the total quantum of fraudulent transactions to US\$ 1.97 billion (~Rs 12,600 crore).

Pending the investigation outcome by various regulatory and investigative agencies against the fraudulent transactions; the liabilities against these transactions are yet to crystallise on PNB. Accordingly, PNB is expected to clear the liabilities devolving on them after completion of investigation by these agencies.

The ratings continue to derive comfort from PNB’s majority sovereign ownership with 57% shareholding as on December 31, 2017, which is likely to increase further to ~62% subsequent to the capital infusion of Rs 5,473 crore allocated to PNB under the public sector bank recapitalisation programme of Government of India announced in January 2018.

Please click [here](#) for previous rating rationale.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

[ICRA Rating Methodology for Banks](#)

[ICRA Rating Methodology for Basel III Compliant Non-Equity Capital Instruments](#)

About the Bank:

Punjab National Bank (PNB) was incorporated as Punjab National Bank Limited in 1894 and commenced operations from Lahore in April 1895. Upon nationalisation in 1969, the bank was renamed as Punjab National Bank. As on December 31, 2017, GoI held 57.04% equity in the bank. PNB operated 6,957 branches and 9,598 ATMs as on December 31, 2017. The bank has a strong presence in rural and semi-urban areas, where around 62% of its branches were located as on December 31, 2017. During FY2017, the bank reported a net profit of Rs. 1,325 crore on a total asset base of Rs. 7.16 lakh crore as on March 31, 2017 as against a loss of Rs. 3,974 crore on a total asset base of Rs. 6.64 lakh crore as on March 31, 2016. PNB's gross and net NPAs stood at 12.5% and 7.8% as on March 31, 2017. The bank reported Tier I capital of 8.9% and CRAR of 11.7% as on March 31, 2017. For 9MFY2018, PNB reported a net profit of Rs. 1,134 crore on total assets of Rs. 7.67 lakh crore and a regulatory capital adequacy of 11.6% (Tier I of 9.2% and CET I of 8.1%) as on December 31, 2017. The bank reported gross NPAs of 12.1% and net NPAs of 7.5% as on December 31, 2017.

Key financial indicators (audited) (standalone)

	FY2016	FY2017	9MFY2017	9MFY2018
Net interest income	15,312	14,993	11,310	11,859
Profit before tax	-5,739	2,011	1,533	1,225
Profit after tax	-3,974	1,325	1,063	1,134
Net advances	412,326	419,493	385,727	452,110
Total assets	664,546	716,580	710,207	767,574
% CET	7.9%	7.9%	8.3%	8.1%
% Tier 1	8.4%	8.9%	8.8%	9.2%
% CRAR	11.3%	11.7%	11.6%	11.6%
% Net interest margin / Average total assets	2.4%	2.2%	2.2%	2.1%
% Net profit / Average total assets	-0.6%	0.2%	0.2%	0.2%
% Return on net worth	-10.6%	3.7%	3.8%	3.9%
% Gross NPAs	12.9%	12.5%	13.7%	12.1%
% Net NPAs	8.6%	7.8%	9.1%	7.5%
% Provision coverage excl. technical write offs	36.5%	40.9%	37.1%	40.7%
% Net NPA/ Net worth	99.9%	85.8%	90.6%	86.7%

Amount is Rs. crore

Source: PNB; ICRA research

All ratios are as per ICRA calculations

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

		Current Rating (FY2018)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years						
Sr. No.	Name of Instrument	Type	Rated amount (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. Crore)	March 2018	FY2018 June 2017	FY2016 May 2017	FY2016 Feb 2016	FY2016 August 2015	FY2015 March 2015	FY2014 Jan 2014	FY2014 Nov 2013
1	Basel III Compliant Tier II Bonds Programme	Long Term	1,000	1,000	[ICRA]AA+ (hyb)@	[ICRA]AA+ (hyb) (stable)	[ICRA]AA+ (hyb) (stable)	[ICRA]AA+ (hyb) (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (hyb) (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (hyb) (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (hyb) (stable)	- Assigned
2	Infrastructure Bonds Programme	Long Term	3,000	1,800^	[ICRA]AA+@	[ICRA]AA+ (stable)	[ICRA]AA+ (stable)	[ICRA]AA+ (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (stable)	[ICRA]AAA (stable)
3	Certificate of Deposits Programme	Short Term	60,000	NA	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
4	Term Deposits Programme	Medium Term	NA	NA	MAAA@	MAAA (stable)	MAAA (stable)	MAAA (stable)	MAAA (stable)	MAAA (stable)	MAAA (stable)	MAAA (stable)

^Rs 1200 crore of bonds yet to be placed

@ Ratings on watch with Negative implications

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE160A08019	Basel III Compliant Tier II Bonds Programme	February 24, 2014	9.65%	February 24, 2024	1,000.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Hyb) @
INE160A08084	Infrastructure Bonds Programme	March 24, 2015	8.35%	March 24, 2025	1,800.00	[ICRA]AA @
NA	Certificate of Deposits Programme	-	-	7-365 days	50,000	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Term Deposits Programme	-	-	-	-	MAAAA@

@ Ratings on watch with Negative implications

Source: PNB

ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Anil Gupta

+91 124 4545 314

anilg@icraindia.com

Niraj Jalan

+91 33 7150 1146

niraj.jalan@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents